25.9.2 	 Interest rate risk

			   Profile

			�   At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the group and company’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

GROUP COMPANY
2018

R
2017

R
2018

R
2017

R

Variable rate
instruments

Financial assets 23 818 401 33 976 352 149 560 280 313

Financial liabilities (11 797 954) (5 828 582) – –

12 020 447 28 147 770 149 560 280 313

			   No financial assets or liabilities are exposed to fixed interest rates.

			   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

			�   The group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss.

63

			   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

			�   A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on
the same basis as for 2017.

PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

100 bp
 increase

R

100 bp
 decrease

R

100 bp
 increase

R

100 bp
 decrease

R

GROUP

28 February 2018

Variable rate instruments 120 204 (120 204) 86 547 (86 547)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 120 204 (120 204) 86 547 (86 547)

28 February 2017

Variable rate instruments 281 478 (281 478) 202 664 (202 664)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 281 478 (281 478) 202 664 (202 664)

	 25.10	 Capital management

		  The debt to adjusted capital ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

GROUP COMPANY
2018

R
2017

R
2018

R
2017

R

Total liabilities 58 821 218 41 236 844 24 214 233 20 688 013

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (23 818 401) (34 072 349) (149 560) (280 313)

35 002 817 7 164 495 24 064 673 20 407 700

Total equity 167 546 139 150 337 008 63 604 963 49 298 420

Adjusted debt to capital ratio 0,21 0,05 0,38 0,41

		  Refer to note 25.5 for details on how the group manages its capital.

26.	� APPLICATION OF IFRS 3 (2004) AND REVERSE LISTING – PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	� In a reverse acquisition, the acquirer is the entity whose equity interest has been acquired (the legal subsidiary) and the
issuing entity (the legal parent) is the acquiree. Although legally the issuing entity is regarded as the parent and the entity
whose equity interests have been acquired is regarded as the subsidiary, the legal subsidiary is the acquirer as it has the
power to govern the financial and operating policies of the legal parent so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

[…]

Total 6 264 768 129 187 642 766 7 036 721

	 1 Director of the subsidiary Verimark Proprietary Limited and Verimark Holdings Limited.

	 2 Alternate director.

	 There are no prescribed officers in the company.

	 Refer to note 21.2.3 for additional disclosure on transactions with directors.

69

Salary
R

Other benefits
and allowances

R

Pension and
 medical aid

R
Total

R

Key management paid by subsidiary

2018

D Rabie 645 229 174 442 73 914 893 585

Total 645 229 174 442 73 914 893 585

2017

D Rabie 685 460 160 703 82 644 928 807

N du Plessis 481 760 37 854 60 988 580 602

W Els 287 799 – 35 979 323 778

Total 1 455 019 198 557 179 611 1 833 187

31.	 PRIOR PERIOD ERROR

	� During 2018, the group discovered that the rent straight-lining provision was erroneously disclosed as a current liability
since inception. As a consequence, the current liabilities were overstated and the non-current liabilities understated. The
error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following
table summarise the impacts on the group’s consolidated financial statements.

As previously
 reported

R
Adjustments

R
As restated

R

1 March 2016

Trade and other payables (current liabilities)  25 270 622  (3 219 678)  22 050 944

Operating lease accrual (non-current liabilities) –  3 219 678  3 219 678

Total liabilities  41 142 541 –  41 142 541

28 February 2017

Trade and other payables (current liabilities)  35 408 262  (4 783 599)  30 624 663

Operating lease accrual (non-current liabilities) –  4 783 599  4 783 599

Total liabilities  41 236 844 –  41 236 844

32.	 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

	� No event which is material to the understanding of this report has occurred between the financial period end and the date
of this report.

33.	 GOING CONCERN

	� The financial statements have been prepared using the appropriate accounting policies, supported by reasonable and
prudent judgements and estimates. The directors have reasonable expectations that the company and its subsidiaries
have adequate resources to continue as going concerns in the foreseeable future.

34.	 DIVIDENDS

	� The Board declared and approved a final dividend of R12 912 956 or R111 318,58 per share (2017: R4 232 087 or

[…]

26.9.2 	 Interest rate risk

			   Profile

			�   At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the group and company’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

GROUP COMPANY
2016

R
2015

R
2016

R
2015

R

Variable rate
instruments

Financial assets 15 535 047 258 963 257 829 258 962

Financial liabilities (13 998 486) (18 791 847) – –

1 536 561 (18 532 884) 257 829 258 962

			   No financial assets or liabilities are exposed to fixed interest rates.

    108

			   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

			�   The group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss

			   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

			�   A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on
the same basis as for 2015.

PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

100 bp
 increase

R

100 bp
 decrease

R

100 bp
 increase

R

100 bp
 decrease

R

GROUP

29 February 2016

Variable rate instruments 15 365 (15 365) 11 063 (11 063)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 15 365 (15 365) 11 063 (11 063)

28 February 2015

Variable rate instruments (164 389) 164 389 (118 360) 118 360

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (164 389) 164 389 (118 360) 118 360

	 26.10	 Capital management

		  The debt to adjusted capital ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

GROUP COMPANY
2016

R
2015

R
2016

R
2015

R

Total liabilities 41 142 541 52 553 662 18 689 810 16 762 176

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (15 651 446) (443 862) (257 829) (258 962)

25 491 095 52 109 800 18 431 981 16 503 214

Total equity 128 645 846 125 968 214 21 563 335 40 633 664

Adjusted debt to capital ratio 0,20 0,41 0,85 0,41

		  Refer to note 26.5 for details on how the group manages its capital.

27.	� APPLICATION OF IFRS 3 (2004) AND REVERSE LISTING – PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	� In a reverse acquisition, the acquirer is the entity whose equity interest has been acquired (the legal subsidiary) and the
issuing entity (the legal parent) is the acquiree. Although legally the issuing entity is regarded as the parent and the entity
whose equity interests have been acquired is regarded as the subsidiary, the legal subsidiary is the acquirer as it has the
power to govern the financial and operating policies of the legal parent so as to obtain benefits from its activities.